
Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 1

EGYPTIAN FUNERARY CONES FROM VARIOUS 
AUCTIONS AND COLLECTIONS

 
Christoffer Theis

Ruprecht-Karls-Universität Heidelberg, Ägyptologisches Institut 
Christoffer_Theis@web.de

 
Theis, Christoffer. 2017. Egyptian Funerary Cones from Various Auctions and Collec-
tions. – Palarch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology 14(1) (2017), 1-25. ISSN 
1567-214X. 25 pages + 2 figures. 

Keywords: Funerary Cones, Theban Tombs, Burial Customs, Tomb Equipment, New 
Kingdom 

 
ABSTRACT
The article presents a list of funerary cones, which were not included in one of the last 
collections of the material. These objects were mainly collected from auctions, and the 
aim is to make these cones available for scholars.

Introduction

Funerary cones are known from various places 
in Egypt, but were almost exclusively used as 
elements of decoration on tombs of the Theban 
area during the New Kingdom and the 26th dy-
nasty. These objects made of clay were placed 
over the entrance of the tombchapel. The base 
of the cones is normally inscribed with the title 
and the name of the tomb-owner, some exam-
ples are also inscribed with short prayers. The 
first summary of the material was published by 
De Garis-Davies & MacAdam (1957), who reg-
istered all of the known examples. In recent 
times, two more compediums were published, 
namely by Dibley & Lipkin (2009) under the 
title ‘A Compendium of Egyptian Funerary 
Cones’ and with ‘The Complete Funerary Cones’ 
by Zenihiro (2009). Furthermore, many funer-
ary cones were published in various excavation 

publications or special research items, which 
were included in the aforementioned books 
that were published in 2009. Up to date, more 
than six hundred objects of the various types of 
funerary cones are known.1

The database ‘The World of Funerary Cones’ 
established by Zenihiro is a useful tool to find 
specific objects and to work with the whole 
material.2 Especially through the references to 
every known type of funerary cone,3 we are 
able to have the whole material at glance, espe-
cially titels, names and institutions mentioned 
on them. Through a list of all the museums 
holdings of the various funerary cones,  Zeni-
hiro provides scientists with a perfect source 

1	 For further examples see Kruck (2012); cf. the 
review by Theis (In Preparation).
2	 http://www.funerarycones.com/ [15th October 
2016].
3	 https://sites.google.com/site/dataonfunerarycones/
home [15th October 2016].



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 2

for further work. The aim of the present article 
is a short compilation of other objects, which 
were not included in the book by Zenihiro or 
his database. These cones were compiled from 
various books and articles, but especially from 
auctions and exhibition catalogues. 

The entries of the funerary cones were en-
tered according to the following layout, to pres-
ent a quick overview of each cone. To enable 
the comparison with the older compendia of fu-
nerary cones, the numbers of the entries from 
the older compendia of De Garis-Davies & Mac-
Adam, Dibley & Lipkin as well as Zenihiro are 
used as the main entry.

Number* Owner Tomb Dating Size

Inv. No.

Inscription

Translation

Publication

Parallels Daressy No.

Remarks Marked with *

* This number is equivalent to the numbering of De Garis-Davies & MacAdam (1957), Dibley & Lipkin (2009) and Zenihiro 
(2009).

Especially for the objects from auctions one can 
say that in most of the cases these archaeological 
pieces are lost for science – as it is the case for 
almost all of the Egyptian and Mesopotamian 
materials or objects from other cultures, which 
were not bought by a museum and were lost in 

3 Ro-mÈ+(.w) TT 132 Taharqa L: 15.2 cm; Ø: 9.7 cm

Inv. No. Gotha, Schlossmuseum, Inv.-No. Ae 105, A.K. 53, Ahv., 11*

Inscription

sS n(.¦)-Èw.t Xtm.w-b¦t.¦ ÈmHr wo.t¦ n mr+.wt ¦r.t¦ n(.¦)-Èw.t onX.w¦ b¦.t¦ ¦m.¦-rA pr.w¦-HD n(.¦) nb t#.w¦ ^vhrq¼ m#o-
Xrw Ro-mÈ+(.w) m#o-Xrw ¦r+.t n nb.t pr Vs(.t)-mH.t-pr m#o(.t)-Xrw

Translation Scribe of the king, seal-bearer of the king of Lower Egypt, sole and beloved companion, the two eyes of the 
king of Upper Egypt, the two ears of the king of Lower Egypt, overseer of the double treasury of the lord 
of the two lands Taharqa, justified, Ro-mÈ+(.w), justified, born of the mistress of the house, Vs(.t)-mH.t-pr, 
justified.

Publication Wallenstein (1996: 48, Nr. 10)

Parallels Daressy 2

Remarks * From the collection of Herzog Ernst II. and Prince Albert of Coburg.

a private collection. It can not be excluded that 
some of the objects have found their ways into 
a collection of a museum. Hopefully the subse-
quent list of funerary cones can be useful for 
further research on this sort of funerary layout.

‘New’ Funerary Cones



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 3

4 e¦dw TT 200 Amenhotep II L: 9.8 cm; Ø: 8.5 cm 

Inv. No. Fribourg, Sammlungen BIBEL+Orient, ÄFig 1999.15

Inscription

 

&wp.wt¦ n(.¦)-Èw.t\ Hr X#È.wt nb(.w)t n o#.t n mnX&=f\ Hr.¦-¦b DD.n=f nb+.w n(.¦) Hs+.wt Hr qn.t m sp.w oS#.w Hr.¦-
mD#y.w e¦dw m#o-Xrw

Translation Messenger of the king in all foreign lands, inasmuch as he was efficient upon the heart, one to whom was 
given the gold of praises because of (his) bravery on numerous occasions, chief of the MD#y, e¦d&w\, justified.

Publication Bickel (2004: 92sq.)

Parallels Daressy 13

10 AImn-Htp(.w) ? Amenhotep III L: 16 cm; Ø: 6.5 cm

Inv. No. Private Collection

Inscription

&¦m#Xy\ [Xr] WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t AImn-Htp(.w) &Dd\[.n]=f Owy p# n Dl m rk tp.¦ t# ¦r+ n s#b Opw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hereditary noble AImn-Htp(.w), called Owy, praised in the whole of Egypt,* born 
of the s#b, Opw.

Publication Seipel (1989: 140, No. 104)

Remarks * For this translation see Varille (1968: 109).

40 AImn-Htp(.w) ? Amenhotep III L: 20.6 cm 

Inv. No. Auction Gallery Günter Puhze 2005, No. 192

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t AImn-Htp(.w) ¦r¦ [n] s#b Opw n(.¦) ˹km˺-wr m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hereditary noble, AImn-Htp(.w), born of the s#b, Opw of Km-wr, justified.

Publication Puhze (2005: 23, Nr. 192)

40 AImn-Htp(.w) ? Amenhotep III L: 22,.5 cm; Ø: 8 cm

Inv. No. Auction Alexander Ancient Art, 27th June–3rd July 2016, Stock E0796

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t AImn-Htp(.w) ¦r¦ n s#b Opw n(.¦) km-wr &m#o\-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hereditary noble, AImn-Htp(.w), born of the s#b, Opw of Km-wr, justified.

Publication http://www.alexanderancientart.com/cat/e0796/e0796.html [21st June 2016]

45 elg ? New Kingdom L: 27 cm

Inv. No. Zagreb, Arheološki muzej Istre, Inv.-No. 206

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr Wsir Hr.¦ wob elg m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, chief wob-priest, elg, justified.

Publication Saleh (1970: 46); Uranić (2007: 120)

Parallels Daressy 60



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 4

54 Nfr-Hb=f ? Thutmose IV– 

Amenhotep III

L: 24 cm; Ø: 8.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 22th June 2014, No. 219

Inscription

&¦m#X\y Xr ˹WÈ¦r˺ Hm-nTr n(.¦) ½o#-Xpr.w-Ro¼ d+ onX 
&Nfr-Hb\=f m#o-Xrw Èn.t=f nb.t pr v#-[w]#y

Translation Revered one before Osiris, prophet of Amunhotep II, given life, Nfr-Hb=f, justified, his sister, mistress of the 
house, v#-w#y.

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2014: 166, No. 219)

Parallels Daressy 55

65 Owy ? Amenhotep III ?

Inv. No. Invaluable Auction, Lot 1a, 31th July 2015

Inscription

&¦m#Xy Xr WÈ\¦r ÈS n(.¦)-Èw.t Owy n(.¦) &Ow.t\-Hr.t-¦b m#o-&Xrw\

Translation Revered one before Osiris, king’s scribe, Owy of Athribis, justified.

Publication http://www.invaluable.com/auction-lot/egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-translated-1a-c-a4a402ab8c 

[10th June 2016]

65 Ro-mÈ+(.w) ? Amenhotep III ?

Inv. No. Artemis Gallery, Egyptian November 19, Lot 2g

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r ÈS n(.¦)-Èw.t Owy n(.¦) Ow.t-Hr.t-¦b m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, king’s scribe, Owy of Athribis, justified.

Publication http://www.artemisgallerylive.com/Translated-Egyptian-Terracotta-Funerary-Cone-for-Huy.html 

[10th June 2016]

69 AImn-Htp(.w) ? ? L: 12.7 cm; Ø: 7.6 cm

Inv. No. Gotha, Schlossmuseum, Inv.-No. Ae 105, A.K. 53, Ahv., 11*

Inscription

 

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r ÈS Hsb tA [n(.¦)] AImn AImn-Htp(.w) [m#o-Xrw X]r AImn

Translation Revered one before Osiris, scribe of accounts of the bread of Amun, AImn-Htp(.w), justified before Amun.

Publication https://www.aspireauctions.com/#!/catalog/23/114/lot/3090 [10th June 2016]



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 5

72 Än-AImn ? ? L: 14.7 cm; Ø: 8.2 cm

Inv. No. Auction Ostracon Ancient Art, Item 1325684

Inscription

&¦m#Xy Xr\ WÈ¦r ÈS Hsb ¦t n(.¦) AImn Än-AImn m#o[-Xrw] Xr AImn

Translation Revered one before Osiris, scribe of accounts of the grain of Amun, Än-AImn, justified before Amun.

Publication http://www.trocadero.com/stores/Ostracon/items/1325684/item1325684.html [11th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 52

72 Än-AImn ? ? ?

Inv. No. Heritage Auctions, March 2008, Lot 98022

Inscription

¦m#Xy X&r\ WÈ¦r ÈS Hsb ¦t &n(.¦)\ AImn Än-AImn m#o&-Xrw Xr AImn\

Translation Revered one before Osiris, scribe of accounts of the grain of Amun, Än-AImn, justified before Amun.

Publication http://historical.ha.com/itm/antiques/antiquities/terracotta-funerary-cone/a/6005-98022.s?ic3=ViewItem-
Auction-Archive-BrowseThisAuction-120115 [11th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 52

100 Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) TT 86 Thutmose III– 

Amenhotep II

L: 22 cm

Inv. No. Auction Bruun Rasmussen, Lot 1 of 2559; Ex-Private Collection in Denmark

Inscription

Wsir ¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦-o Xtm.w b¦.t¦ Hm-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) AImn Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, seal-bearer of the king of Lower Egypt, first prophet of Amun, Mn-Xpr-Ro-
Ènb(.w), justified.

Publication http://www.bruun-rasmussen.dk/sold-items.do?iid=300579407&lang=en&mode=detail [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 38

100 Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) TT 86 Thutmose III L: 18 cm; Ø: 6.2 cm

Inv. No. Harer Family Trust, No. 48b

Inscription

WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦-o Xtm.w-b¦t.¦ Hm-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) AImn Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, seal-bearer of the king of Lower Egypt, first prophet of Amun, Mn-Xpr-Ro-
Ènb(.w), justified.

Publication Scott (1992: 89)

Parallels Daressy 38

100 Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) TT 86 Thutmose III L: 24.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Pierre Bergé & Associés, 1st December 2011, Lot 12

Inscription

WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t H#. t¦-o Xtm.w-b¦t.¦ Hm-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) AImn Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, seal-bearer of the king of Lower Egypt, first prophet of Amun, Mn-Xpr-Ro-
Ènb(.w), justified.

Publication http://www.pba-auctions.com/html/fiche.jsp?id=2145221&np=1&lng=fr&npp=20&ordre=&aff=&sold=&r= 
[10th June 2016].

Parallels Daressy 38



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 6

100 Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) TT 86 Thutmose III L: 26 cm

Inv. No. Zagreb, Arheološki muzej Istre, Inv.-No. 205

Inscription

Wsir ¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦-o Xtm.w b¦.t¦ [Hm]-nTr [tp.¦] n(.¦) AImn Mn-Xpr-Ro-[È]nb(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, seal-bearer of the king of Lower Egypt, first prophet of Amun, Mn-Xpr-Ro-
Ènb(.w), justified.

Publication Saleh (1970: 46); Uranić (2007: 120)

Parallels Daressy 38

102 Oq#-r-nHH TT 64 Amenhotep II– 
Amenhotep III

L: 22.5 cm; Ø: 7 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 24th June 2014, No. 218*

Inscription

WÈ¦r xrd n(.¦) k#p mn#.¦ n(.¦)-Èw.t Oq#-r-nHH m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, child of the kap, royal tutor, Oq#-r-nHH, justified.

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2014: 166, Nr. 218)

Parallels Daressy 39bis

Remarks * https://www.gmcoinart.de/auction/diverse_Zwei%20Grabkegel.aspx?los=218&lager=00108&ActiveID=10
62&lang=de [6th June 2016].

103 o#-Xpr-k#-Ro ? Thutmose I L: 17.8 cm

Inv. No. Charles Ede Limited London, 2005, No. 47

Inscription

WÈ¦r T#y-Xo.w n(.¦w) ½o#-Xpr-k#-Ro¿ o#-Xpr-k#-Ro m#o-Xrw Xr nTr o#

Translation Osiris, weapons bearer of Thutmose I, o#-Xpr-k#-Ro, justified before the great god.

Publication Ede (2005: No. 47)

Parallels Daressy 36

123 AImn-Htp(.w) ? New Kingdom L: 23.5 cm; Ø: 8.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 16, October 2002, No. 3589

Inscription

sS ¦m.¦-rA pr n(.¦) Hm-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) AImn-Ro AImn-Htp(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Scribe, steward of the first prophet of Amun-Re, AImn-Htp(.w), justified.

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2002: No. 3589)

Parallels Daressy 22

132 Ro-mÈ+(.w) TT 55 Amenhotep III– 
Amenhotep IV

L: 7 cm; Ø: 8 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 16, October 2002, No. 3590

Inscription

dw#=k Ro sp-Èn.w tp dw#.yt ¦r.¦-po.t ÈmHr wo.t¦ H#.t¦-o Xnt.¦ wr.w ¦m.¦-rA nA.t T#.t¦ Ro-mÈ+(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation You shall praise Ra, you shall praise Ra in the early morning, hereditary noble, sole companion, mayor, 
foremost of the great ones, mayor of the town, vizier, Ro-mÈ+(.w), justified.

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2002: No. 3590)



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 7

132 Ro-mÈ+(.w) TT 55 Amenhotep III– 
Amenhotep IV

Ø: 8.2 cm

Inv. No. Auction Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., 23th March 2016, Lot 1162

Inscription

dw#=k Ro sp-Èn.w tp dw#.yt ¦r.¦-po.t ÈmHr wo.t¦ H#.t¦-o Xnt.¦ wr.w ¦m.¦-rA nA.t T#.t¦ Ro-mÈ+(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation You shall praise Ra, you shall praise Ra in the early morning, hereditary noble, sole companion, mayor, 
foremost of the great ones, mayor of the town, vizier, Ro-mÈ+(.w), justified.

Publication https://www.numisbids.com/n.php?p=lot&sid=1449&lot=1162 [11th June 2016].

157 NXt TT 52 Thutmose IV– 
Amenhotep III

L: 7.7 cm max.; Ø: 7 cm 
min., 7.6 cm max.

Inv. No. Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 295 

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r wn.wt n(.¦) AImn sS NXt Èn.t=f Smoy.t n(.t) AImn v#.w¦

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hour-watcher of Amun, scribe NXt, his sister, musician of Amun, v#.w¦.

Publication Unpublished; see Figure.

Parallels Daressy 271

 

Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 295. Courtesy Ägyptologisches 
Institut, Ruprecht-Karls-Universität Heidelberg. Photograph 
by Robert Ajtai.

169 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 6.8 cm; Ø: 6.1 cm

Inv. No. Hamm, Gustav-Lübcke-Museum, Inv.-No. 15881

Inscription

¦m#X&y Xr\ WÈ&¦r s#\-n(.¦)-Èw.t [n(.¦) KwS Mry]-mÈ+(.w)

Translation Revered one before Osiris, king’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication Falck & Fluck (2004: 35, Nr. 9)



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 8

169 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 16.5 cm; Ø: 5.6 cm

Inv. No. Harer Family Trust, No. 48a

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS Mry-mÈ¦(.w)

Translation Revered one before Osiris, king’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ¦(.w).

Publication Scott (1992: 89)

170 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 15 cm; Ø: 6.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 16th October 2002, No. 3589 

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS Mry-mÈ+(.w)

Translation Revered one before Osiris, King’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2002: No. 3589)

Parallels Daressy 113

170 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 15 cm; Ø: 6.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Liveauctioneers, 12th May 2012, Lot 4 

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS Mry-mÈ+(.w)

Translation Revered one before Osiris, King’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/11390000_an-egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-for-the-kings [11th 
June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 113

170 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 15 cm; Ø: 6.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Pierre Bergé & Associés, 29th May 2008, Lot 458

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Translation Revered one before Osiris, King’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication http://www.pba-auctions.com/html/fiche.jsp?id=422636&np=1&lng=fr&npp=20&ordre=1&aff=3&r=&gsess
ionid= 660F98828B237872824A56233A0933D6 [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 113

170 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 10 cm; Ø: 6.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 22th June 2014, No. 218*

Inscription

¦m#Xy &X\[r] WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS Mry-mÈ+(.w)

Translation Revered one before Osiris, King’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2014: 166, No. 218)

Parallels Daressy 113

Remarks https://www.gmcoinart.de/auction/diverse_Zwei%20Grabkegel.aspx?los=218&lager=00108&ActiveID=106
2&lang=de [6th June 2016].



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 9

170 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 12 cm

Inv. No. Auction The Saleroom, Lot 164; Barnes Auctions, 28th February 2015, Lot 164

Inscription

AIm#Xy [Xr] WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS [Mry]-&mÈ+(.w)\

Translation Revered one before Osiris, King’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication http://www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/barnes-auctions/catalogue-id-srbarnes10003/lot-
871f683b-419b-4bd9-b0ff-a44301184c28 [10th June 2016]; 

https://www.ukauctioneers.com/auction_catalogue.cfm?ANCIENT-EGYPTIAN-TERRACOTTA-
FUNERARY-CONE-DATING-TO-THE-REIGN-OF-AMENHOTEP-III -CIRCA-1390BC-BEARS-
HIEROGLYPHIC-INSCRIPTION-TO-BASE-TRANSLATED-AS-THE-HONOURED&itemID=20E9CB0FD7D7
27FFD0EFFECEFF5E0BECEB2DA3C3&auction=28EBCD07&action=4&rangepage=6&currentpage=1&sho
wLots=50&sortBy=lotsort&lotView=list&imagesOnly=N [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 113

170 Mry-mÈ+(.w) TT 383 Amenhotep III L: 6.7 cm; Ø: 6.7 cm

Inv. No. Auction Lauritz, Lot No. 4176919 

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r s#-n(.¦)-Èw.t n(.¦) KwS [Mry]-mÈ+(.w)

Translation Revered one before Osiris, King’s son of Kush, Mry-mÈ+(.w).

Publication http://www.lauritz.com/en/auction/funerary-cone-for-merymose-viceroy-of-nubia/i4176919/ [10th June 
2016]

Parallels Daressy 113

176 EHw.t¦-nfr(.w) ? Amenhotep II L: 15 cm

Inv. No. Auction Lot-Tissimo

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r ÈS-n(.¦)-Èw.t EHw.t¦-nfr m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, king’s scribe EHw.t¦-nfr, justified.

Publication http://www.lot-tissimo.com/de/i/2436170/grabkegel-des-djehuti-nefer-theben-aegypten-ca-1400-v-chr-
amenophis-ii-spitz-zulaufender-kegel-aus [4th June 2016]*

Remarks * Also http://www.hermann-historica-archiv.de/auktion/hhm58.pl?f=NR&c=95936&t=temartic_G_D&db=k
at58_ANT.txt [10th June 2016].

264 %nÈw ? 18th Dynasty L: 10 cm

Inv. No. Auction The Saleroom, Lot 370

Inscription

¦m.¦-rA pr.w¦-HD ÈS %nÈw

Translation Overseer of the double treasury, scribe %nÈw.

Publication http://www.the-saleroom.com/en-us/auction-catalogues/timeline-auctions-limited/catalogue-id-
srtime10027/lot-9c65072f-3ebd-4a10-9beb-a44900593099 [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 164



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 10

265 AImn-m-¦p.t TT 29 Thutmoses III– 
Amenhotep II

?

Inv. No. Auction Alexander Ancient Art, 27th June–3rd July 2016, Stock E0786

Inscription

¦m.¦-rA nA.t T#.t¦ AImn-m-¦p.t

Translation Overseer of the town, vizier AImn-m-¦p.t.

Publication http://www.alexanderancientart.com/cat/e0797/e0797.html [21st June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 130

271 EHw.t¦-mÈ+(.w) ? ? L: 16.6 cm; Ø: 7.4 cm

Inv. No. Auction Ostracon Ancient Art, Item 1269039; Auction Liveauctioneers, 13th June 2014, Lot 9

Inscription

o# n(.¦) wob n(.¦) AImn EHw.t¦-mÈ+(.w)

Translation Chief wob-priest of Amun, EHw.t¦-mÈ+(.w).

Publication http://www.ostracon.ch/News03-07/N03-07coneDjehuty.htm; 

http://www.trocadero.com/stores/Ostracon/items/1269039/item1269039.html; 

https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/27124478_egyptian-funerary-cone-of-djehuty-mes-translated 

[10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 149

302 Nfr-Htp(.w ? Thutmose I–Hatshepsut L: 27.4 cm; Ø: 7.6 cm

Inv. No. Charles Ede Limited London, 2004, No. 65

Inscription

Hm-nTr &fd.nw\ n(.¦) AImn &Nfr-Htp(.w)  m#o-Xrw\ HAm.t=f nb.t pr AImn-Htp(.w)

Translation Fourth prophet of Amun Nfr-Htp(.w), justified, his wife, mistress of the house AImn-Htp(.w).

Publication Ede (2004: No. 65)

Parallels Daressy 128

374 AImn-Htp(.w) ? Thutmose III– 
Amenhotep II

L: 23.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Christoph Bacher 2016; Auction Liveauctioneers 13th June 2014, Lot 13

Inscription Sm#y.t n(.t) AImn (?) Rnn# ¦dn.w n(.¦) ¦m.¦-rA Xtm.t AImn-Htp(.w)

Translation Musician of Amun (?), Rnn#. Deputy of overseer of the seal, AImn-Htp(.w).

Publication ht tp : / /www.cb -ga l lery. com/en/?wys i ja -page=1&contro l ler=emai l&act ion=view&emai l_
id=19&wysijap=subscriptions; 

https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/27124486_egyptian-funerary-cone-of-amenhotep-translated 

[10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 169



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 11

381 Oq#-nfr(.w) ? Thutmose IV L: 13 cm; Ø: 7 cm

Inv. No. Auction Ostracon Ancient Art

Inscription

[Dd-mdw ¦](n) WÈ¦r %nt.¦-¦mn.t [AInpw Xnt.¦] sH-nTr Ow.t-Or Hr.¦-¦b zp [nTr.w o#(.w) ¦mn.tt] nTr.w¦ ¦m.¦ xr.t-nTr n 
k# n(.¦) [... Hm-nTr tp.¦] Hr WÈ¦r Oq#-nfr [.] Èn.t=f nb(.t) pr MAw.t-nfr(.t) m#o(.t)-Xrw 

Translation Saying words by Osiris, Foremost of the West, Anubis, the one who is before the divine booth, Hathor [... 
great gods of the west], two gods in the necropolis for the k# of [...] first prophet of Osiris, Oq#-nfr(.w), his 
wife, mistress of the house MAw.t-nfr(.t), justified.

Publication http://www.trocadero.com/stores/Ostracon/items/1325685/item1325685.html [10th June 2016]

385 B#È# TT 389 26th Dynasty  Ø: 9.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gorny & Mosch, Auction 14th December 2011, No. 456*

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r ¦t(+)-nTr Hm m## ÈSt# #X.t sm# gb.t¦ ¦m.¦-¦s Hsk H#.t¦-o n(.¦) nA.t B#-s# s# n(.¦) ¦t(+)-nTr Hm m## ÈSt# 
#X.t sm# gb.t¦ ¦m.¦-¦s Hsk AImn-m-¦n.t m#o-Xrw 

Translation Revered one before Osiris, god’s father, servant, one who sees the secret of the horizon, stolist of Gb.t¦, 
¦m.¦-¦s Hsk-priest, mayor of the town, B#-s#, son of the god’s father, servant, one who sees the secret of the 
horizon, stolist of Gb.t¦, ¦m.¦-¦s Hsk-priest, AImn-m-¦n.t, justified.

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2011: 228, No. 456)

Parallels Daressy 196

Remarks * https://www.gmcoinart.de/auction/diverse_Grabkegel.aspx?los=456&lager=00098&ActiveID=1062&lang=
de [6th June 2016].

387 MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È TT 410 Psamtik I  Ø: 9.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., 23th March 2016, Lot 1166

Inscription

[¦m#Xy X]r WÈ¦r Hr.¦ [SmÈ.t n] dw#.t-nTr MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È &s#.t n\ P#-hb-EHw.t¦ m#o.t-Xrw mAw.t=È nb(.t)-[pr] SpÈ 
#È.t-n(.t)-pr-[mÈ+]=È m#o.t-Xrw [Xr WÈ¦r]

Translation Revered one before Osiris, chief of the followers of divine adoratress, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, daughter of P#-hb-EHw.t¦,  
justified, her mother is mistress of the house, the noble, #È.t-n(.t)-pr-mÈ+=È, justified before Osiris.

Publication https://www.numisbids.com/n.php?p=lot&sid=1449&lot=1166 [11th June 2016]



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 12

398 Nb-AImn TT 90 Thutmose IV L: 6.5 cm; Ø: 11 cm 

Inv. No. Fribourg, Sammlungen BIBEL+Orient, ÄFig 1974.1

Inscription

WÈ¦r T#+ Èr¦.t n(.t) AImn Mry-AImn ¦m.¦-rA X#È.wt ¦mn.tt W#È.t Nb-AImn m#o-Xrw Xr nTr o#

Translation Osiris, standard-bearer of (the boat) Mry-AImn, overseer of the desert lands to the west of Thebes, Nb-AImn, 
justified before the great god.

Publication Bickel (2004: 97)

Parallels Daressy 166

401 Cp-n-mAw.t Tomb undiscovered Late Period L: 8.8 cm; Ø: 7.7 cm

Inv. No. Würzburg, Martin von Wagner Museum, Inv.-Nr. H 5283

Inscription

HAm.t Hm-nTr Xmt.nw n(.¦) AImn P#-d+-AImn-nb-nÈ.wt-t#.w¦ m#o-Xrw Cp-n-mAw.t &xrd.w¦\ Hm-nTr n(.¦) AImn xr.¦-
Hb.t sS nTr &Bn\-¦w-th¦-Hr Hm-nTr AImn Or(-m-#X)-b¦.t

Translation Wife of the third prophet of Amun, P#-d+-AImn-nb-nÈ.wt-t#.w¦, justified, Cp-n-mAw.t, two Children: the prophet 
of Amun, lector-priest, god’s scribe, Bn-¦w-th¦-Hr, (and) the prophet of Amun, Or(-m-#X)-b¦.t.

Publication Stadler (2005: 120f., Nr. 32)

Parallel Daressy 155

402 EHw.t¦ TT 45 Amenhotep II L: 17.8 cm; Ø: 8.2 cm

Inv. No. Bombay, Prince of Wales Museum of Western India, Inv.-No. F29*

Inscription

[sS wd]Hw [n(.¦)] Hm-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) AImn mr.y [EHw.t¦] Hr.¦-mr.t [nb n(.¦) AImn] EHw.t¦ [Hr.¦-pr n(.¦) Hm-nTr tp.¦ 
n(.¦) AImn EHw.t¦]

Translation Scribe of the offering-table of the first prophet of Amun, beloved, EHw.t¦, chief of all servants of Amun, EHw.
t¦, chief of the house of the first prophet of Amun, EHw.t¦.

Publication Bresciani & Betro (2004: 267)

Remarks From the Royal Asiatic Society, Bombay Branch, 1905. The hieroglyphs presented by Bresciani & Betro 
(2004: 267) have to be changed.

407 Or.¦ ? Thutmose IV–

Amenhotep III

L: 10-11 cm; Ø: 7.5 cm

Inv. No. Private Collection, Germany.

Inscription

&¦m#Xy\ Xr WÈ¦r ¦m.¦-rA k#.wt n(.t) AImn-m-¦p.t-rÈ¦.t Or.¦ m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, overseer of the works of Amun in the temple of Luxor, Or.¦, justified.

Publication Kurth (2013: 15-18)



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 13

411 MnTw-m-H#.t TT 34 26th Dynasty L: 21.5 cm; Ø: 9 cm

Inv. No. Auction Gallery Günter Puhze 2006, No. 188*

Inscription

¦m#Xy X[r] &WÈ¦r\ ¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦-o Hm-nTr fd.nw AImn MnTw-m-H#.t m#o-Xrw mAw.t=f mr+.t=f nb.t pr #È.t-n-#X-b¦.t 
m#o&.t-Xrw\

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, fourth prophet of Amun, MnTw-m-H#.t, justified, his 
mother whom he loves, mistress of the house, #È.t-n-#X-b¦.t, justified.

Publication Puhze (2006: 32, Nr. 188)

Parallels Daressy 201

Remarks * Foremost Collection Frederiksen and collection Bauer, Stuttgart.

415 WÈr-H#.t ? Amenhotep III L: 22.6 cm

Inv. No. Auction Christie’s, 7th December 2011, Sale 2490, Lot 31; Ex-Collection John Rilling, California

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r wob ÈS pr-HD n(.¦) AImn WÈr-H#.t s# ÈS pr-&HD\ Nb-&w#w\

Translation Revered one before Osiris, wob-priest, scribe of the treasury of Amun, WÈr-H#.t, son of the scribe of the 
treasury, Nb-w#w.

Publication Christie’s (2011: 26)

Parallels Daressy 211

417 AImn-Htp(.w) TT 75 Thutmose IV L: 9 cm

Inv. No. Auktion Lot-Tissimo

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r Hm-nTr Èn.nw n(.¦) AImn AImn-Htp(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, second prophet of Amun, AImn-Htp(.w), justified.

Publication http://www.lot-tissimo.com/de/i/8204064/grabkegel-aegypten-18-dynastie-um-1300-v-chr-oder-spaeter-
gebrannter-ton-mit-resten-von-roter [4th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 205

417 AImn-Htp(.w) TT 75 Thutmose IV L: 9 cm

Inv. No. Auction Ebay, 12th February 2016

Inscription

&¦m#X\y Xr WÈ&¦r\ Hm-nTr Èn.&nw\ n(.¦) &AImn\ AImn-Htp(.w) &m#o\-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, second prophet of Amun, AImn-Htp(.w), justified.

Publication http://www.ebay.co.uk/itm/Egyptian-Funerary-Cone-For-Amenhotep-High-Priest-of-Amun-New-Kingdom-
1550-BC-/271730448108 [4th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 205



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 14

417 AImn-Htp(.w) TT 75 Thutmose IV Ø: 9 cm

Inv. No. Auction Schuler, September 2014, No. 1016

Inscription

&¦m#Xy\ Xr WÈ&¦r\ Hm-nTr Èn.nw n(.¦) &AI\mn AImn-Htp(.w) m#o-Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, second prophet of Amun, AImn-Htp(.w), justified.

Publication https://www.schulerauktionen.ch/items/134-1016-grabkegel?category=antiken [10th June 2016].

Parallels Daressy 205

418 MnTw-m-H#.t TT 34 26th Dynasty ?

Inv. No. Invaluable Auction, Lot 1089, 26th February 2014

Inscription

&¦m#X\y Xr &WÈ\¦r Hm-&nTr\ fd.nw AImn MnTw-m-&H#.t m#o-Xrw\ HAm.t=f mr+.t=f rX.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t nb.t pr [W]D#-rn=È 
m#o&.t-Xrw\

Translation Revered one before Osiris, fourth prophet of Amun, MnTw-m-H#.t, justified, his wife whom he loved, king’s 
acquaintance, mistress of the house, WD#-rn=È, justified.

Publication http://www.invaluable.com/auction-lot/funerary-cone-1089-c-38f705bda2 [10th June 2016]

419 MnTw-m-H#.t TT 34 26th Dynasty L: 8 cm; Ø: 4 cm

Inv. No. Auction Sotheby’s, 5th December 2005, Lot 257; Ex-Collection H.P. Kraus

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r Hm-nTr fd.nw AImn MnTw-m-H#.t m#o-Xrw HAm.t=f mr+.t=f rX.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t nb.t pr NÈ-%nÈw m#o.t-
Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, fourth prophet of Amun, MnTw-m-H#.t, justified, his wife whom he loved, king’s 
acquaintance, mistress of the house, NÈ-%nÈw, justified.

Publication http://www.sothebys.com/en/auctions/ecatalogue/2003/the-inventory-of-hp-kraus-n07956/lot.257.
html#jumpToLotPopover [10th June 2016]

419 MnTw-m-H#.t TT 34 26th Dynasty L: 8 cm; Ø: 7.8 cm

Inv. No. Auction Alexander Ancient Art, 27th June–3rd July 2016, Stock E0786

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r Hm-nTr fd.nw AImn MnTw-m-H#.t m#o-Xrw HAm.t=f mr+.t=f rX.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t nb.t pr NÈ-%nÈw m#o.t-
Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, fourth prophet of Amun, MnTw-m-H#.t, justified, his wife whom he loved, king’s 
acquaintance, mistress of the house, NÈ-%nÈw, justified.

Publication http://www.alexanderancientart.com/cat/e0786/e0786.html [21st June 2016]



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 15

430 AIn+-Hr.t-mÈ+(.w) ? Amenhotep III L: 7.95 cm max.; Ø: 7.95 cm

Inv. No. Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 296

Inscription

¦m#Xy &Xr WÈ\¦r sS &n(.¦) t# k#.t\ t# Hw.t Nb-m#o.t-Ro Hr &¦mn.tt\ W#È.t AIn+-Hr-mÈ+(.w) m#o-Xrw Xr nTr o#

Translation Revered one before Osiris, scribe of the works in the temple of Amenhotep III in the west of Thebes, AIn+-
Hr.t-mÈ+(.w), justified before the great god.

Publication Unpublished; see Figure.

Parallels Daressy 206

Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 296. Courtesy Ägyptologisches 
Institut, Ruprecht-Karls-Universität Heidelberg. Photograph 
by Robert Ajtai.

440 MHw ? ? ?

Inv. No. Live Auctioneers, 14th September 2012, Lot 12; Ex-Collection Dr. Ulrich Müller, Schweiz* 

Inscription

¦m.¦-rA Sno.w &n(.¦)\ AImn MHw Èn.t=f Sm#y(.t) n(.t) AImn MAw.t-m-w¦#

Translation Overseer of workhouses, MHw, his wife, musician of Amun, MAw.t-m-w¦#.

Publication https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/12461161_an-egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 179

Remarks * Identical with Auction Alexander Ancient Art, 27th June–3rd July 2016, Stock E0735, see http://www.
alexanderancientart.com/cat/e0735/e0735.html [21st June 2016].

442 AImn-m-H#.t TT 53 Thutmose III L: 13 cm; Ø: 3.7/ 7.5-7.9 cm

Inv. No. Klagenfurt, Landesmuseum für Kärnten, Nr. 84

Inscription

¦m.¦ È.&t-o\ n(.¦) AImn AImn-&m\[-H#.t] m#o-Xrw Xr WÈ¦r [¦r+.n] &¦m.¦\ È.t-o n(.¦) &AImn\ AIt+-nfr

Translation Acolyte of Amun, AImn-m-H#.t, justified before Osiris, born of the acolyte of Amun, AIt+-nfr.

Publication Heindl (2014)

Parallels Daressy 180



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 16

445 CSnq TT 27 26th Dynasty Ø: 9.9 cm

Inv. No. Auction Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., 23th March 2016, Lot 1167*

Inscription

&¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦\-o &¦m.¦-rA pr\-wr dw#-nTr ÜXm-&k#.w=È-nb\ CSnq s# &¦m.¦-rA ¦m.¦\-Xn.t dw#-nTr &Or\-s#-#È.t

Translation Hereditary noble, mayor, chief steward of the divine adoratress ÜXm-k#.w=È-nb, CSnq, son of the overseer of 
the chamberlains of the divine adoratress, Or-s#-#È.t.

Publication https://www.numisbids.com/n.php?p=lot&sid=1449&lot=1167 [11th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 188

Remarks * Identical with Auction Liveauctioneers, 17th May 2016, Lot 75C, see https://www.liveauctioneers.com/
item/45242376_egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-of-sheshanq18th-26th [21st June 2016].

461 MnTw-m-H#.t TT 34 26th Dynasty Ø: 8.2 cm

Inv. No. Bristol, City Museum, H 2368

Inscription

WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t &H#.t¦\-o Hm-nTr fd.nw AImn sS Hw.t-nTr pr AImn ÈHD Hm.w-nTr m Hw.wt ¦m.¦-rA Smow &Mn\Tw-m-H#.t 
m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, forth prophet of Amun, scribe of the temple in the estate of Amun, vice-
overseer of prophets in the temples, overseer of Upper Egypt, MnTw-m-H#.t, justified. 

Publication Grinsell (1972: 71)

Parallels Daressy 163

461 MnTw-m-H#.t TT 34 26th Dynasty L: 23.5 cm; Ø: 8.5 cm

Inv. No. Turin, Museo Egizio, Inv. Cat. 2423

Inscription

WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦-o Hm-nTr fd.nw n.(¦) AImn sS Hw.t-nTr &pr\-AImn ÈHD Hm.w-nTr m Hw.wt &¦m.¦-rA Smow\ Mn&Tw\-
m-H#.t m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, fourth prophet of Amun, scribe of the temple in the estate of Amun, vice 
overseer of prophets in the temples, overseer of Upper Egypt, MnTw-m-H#.t, justified. 

Publication Donadoni Roveri & Baldacci (1987: 44, Nr. 36)

Parallels Daressy 163

468 P#-b#-s# TT 279 26th Dynasty L: 17.8 cm; Ø: 9.7 cm

Inv. No. Artemis Gallery, 13th February 2015, Lot 9

Inscription

&WÈ¦r\ Hm-nTr AImn-Ro n(.¦)-Èw.t nTr.w [¦m.¦-rA Hm.w-nTr] n(.¦w) nTr.w t# Smow ¦m.¦-rA Smow m¦-qd=È [¦m.¦-rA pr 
wr dw#.t] nTr P#-b#-s# s# mry-nTr P#-d+-[B#È.t.t mAw.t=f v#]-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or

Translation Osiris, prophet of Amun-Re, the king of the gods, overseer of the prophets of  the gods of Upper Egypt, 
overseer of whole Upper Egypt, chief steward of the divine adoratress, P#-b#-s#, son of the one beloved of 
the god, P#-d+-B#È.t.t, his mother is v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or.

Publication http://www.flipdocs.com/showbook.aspx?ID=10013628_606294; 

https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/33787345_translated-egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone 

[10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 181



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 17

468 P#-b#-s# TT 279 26th Dynasty ?

Inv. No. Auction Explorer Ancient World, Fine Art from the Ancient World, Item 1286578

Inscription

[WÈ¦r Hm-nTr AImn-Ro] n(.¦)-Èw.t nTr[.w] ¦m.¦-rA Hm.w-nTr n(.¦w) nTr.w t# Smow ¦m.¦-rA Smow &m¦-qd=È\ ¦m.¦-rA pr-
[wr] &dw#.t nTr P#-b#\-s# s# [mry]-nTr [P#-d+-B#È.t.t mAw.t=f] &v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or\

Translation Osiris, prophet of Amun-Re, the king of the gods, overseer of the prophets of  the gods of Upper Egypt, 
overseer of whole Upper Egypt, chief steward of the divine adoratress, P#-b#-s#, son of the one beloved of 
the god, P#-d+-B#È.t.t, his mother is v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or.

Publication http://www.trocadero.com/stores/explorer/items/1286578/item1286578store.html [11th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 181

469 P#-b#-s# TT 279 26th Dynasty L: 18.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Bonhams, Lot 479*

Inscription

WÈ¦r Hm-nTr AImn-Ro n(.¦)-Èw.t nTr.w ¦m.¦-rA Hm.w-nTr n(.¦w) nTr.w t# Smow ¦m.¦-rA Smow m¦-qd=È ¦m.¦-rA pr wr 
dw#.t nTr [P#-b#-s# s# mry-nTr P#-d+-B#È.t.t mAw.t=f nb.t pr v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or]

Translation Osiris, prophet of Amun-Re, the king of the gods, overseer of the prophets of the gods of Upper Egypt, 
overseer of whole Upper Egypt, chief steward of the divine adoratress, P#-b#-s#, son of the one beloved of 
the god, P#-d+-B#È.t.t, his mother is the mistress of the house, v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or.

Publication http://www.bonhams.com/auctions/22677/lot/479/ [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 181

Remarks * See also http://www.artemission.com/ViewItemDetails.aspx?ItemNumber=25.29427 [10th June 2016].

469 P#-b#-s# TT 279 26th Dynasty L: 17.8 cm; Ø: 9.7 cm

Inv. No. Artemis Gallery, 8th March 2016, Lot 4a; Auction Liveauctioneers, 8th March 2016, Lot 4a

Inscription

 

WÈ¦r Hm-nTr AImn-Ro n(.¦)-Èw.t nTr.w [¦m.¦-rA Hm.w-nTr] &n(.¦w) nTr.w\ t# Smow ¦m.¦-rA Smow m¦-qd=È [¦m.¦-rA pr-
wr dw#.t nTr] P#-b#-s# s# mry-nTr [P#-d+-B#È.t.t mAw.t=f nb.t pr v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or]

Translation Osiris, prophet of Amun-Re, the king of the gods, overseer of the prophets of the gods of Upper Egypt, 
overseer of whole Upper Egypt, chief steward of the divine adoratress, P#-b#-s#, son of the one beloved of 
the god, P#-d+-B#È.t.t, his mother is the mistress of the house, v#-Èn.t-n(.t)-Or.

Publication http://www.auctionzip.com/auction-lot/Egyptian-Terracotta-Funerary-Cone-for-Pa-Ba-Sai_0EB4430B60/; 

https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/44002633_egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-for-pa-ba-sai 

[10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 181



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 18

471 O#.t-¦#y TT 324 End of 18. Dynasty L: 10.8 cm

Inv. No. Auction Liveauctioneers, 8th December 2012, Lot 62

Inscription

 

WÈ¦r Hm-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) Übk.w¦ AInpw %nÈw &ÈS\ Hw.t-nTr tp.¦ n(.¦) MnTw nb ˹AIwnw˺ &O#.t\-¦#y

Translation Osiris, first prophet of two Sebeks, Anubis, and Khons, first scribe of the temple of Montu, lord of Heliopolis, 
O#.t-¦#y.

Publication https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/14515118_egyptian-new-kingdom-terracotta-funerary-cone [10th June 
2016]

477 Üwrr TT 48 Amenhotep III L: 9.4 cm

Inv. No. Timeline Auctions, 25th February 2016, Lot 0093

Inscription

[WÈ¦r] &ÈS-n(.¦)-Èw.t\ T#y-Xw Hr wnm.¦ n(.¦) n(.¦)-Èw.t &Ü\wrr m#o-[Xrw]

Translation Osiris, king’s scribe, fan-bearer at the right of the king, Üwrr, justified.

Publication http://www.timelineauctions.com/lot/terracotta-funerary-cone/62170/ [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 199

477 Üwrr TT 48 Amenhotep III L: 9.4 cm

Inv. No. Auction iCollector, Auction 14th September 2012

Inscription

WÈ¦r ÈS-n(.¦)-Èw.t T#y-Xw Hr wnm.¦ n(.¦) n(.¦)-Èw.t Üwrr m#o-Xrw

Translation Osiris, king’s scribe, fan-bearer at the right of the king, Üwrr, justified.

Publication http://www.icollector.com/An-Egyptian-Terracotta-Funerary-Cone_i13804973 [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 199
		

482 AImn-Htp(.w) ? ? L: 8.5 cm; Ø: 7.5 cm

Inv. No. Auktion Lot-Tissimo; Gorny & Mosch, Auction 16th June 2016, No. 364; Ex-Sammlung Dr. K.B., München

Inscription

H#.t¦-o n(.¦) Vny ÈSm.w-Hb n(.¦) WÈ¦r ¦m.¦-rA Hm.w-nTr n(.¦w) AIn+-Hr.t AImn-Htp(.w) Hsy n AImn-Ro 

Translation Mayor of Thinis, festival leader of Osiris, overseer of the prophets of Onuris, AImn-Htp(.w), praised one of 
Amun-Re.

Publication http://www.lot-tissimo.com/de/i/10895582/p/1/ [4th June 2016]; 

https://auktionen.gmcoinart.de/Auktion/Onlinekatalog?intAuktionsId=331 

[10th June 2016]



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 19

493 Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) TT 86 Thutmose III– 
Amenhotep II

L: 13 cm; Ø: 8 cm

Inv. No. Gorny & Mosch, Auction 20th June 2012, No. 437*

Inscription

&sS\ n(.¦)-Èw.t ¦m.¦-rA Snw.t¦ n(.¦) Smow mHw Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) m#o-Xrw Xr nTr o#

Translation King’s scribe, overseer of the double granary of Upper and Lower Egypt, Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w), justified before 
the great god.

Publication Gorny & Mosch (2012: 204)

Parallels Daressy 185

Remarks * https://www.gmcoinart.de/auction/diverse_Sammlung%20Aegyptiaca.aspx?los=437&lager=00100&Acti
veID=1062&lang=de [6th June 2016]. Identical with Liveauctioneers, 1st March 2014, Lot 18, see https://
www.liveauctioneers.com/item/24093609_egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-for-menkheperreseneb [11th 
June 2016].

499 Mnw ? ? L: 8.4 cm

Inv. No. Auction iCollector, Auction 7, 13th July 2012; Auction Liveauctioneers, 13th July 2012, Lot 7; Ex-Collection 
Dr. Ulrich Müller, Switzerland

Inscription

¦m#Xy [X]r WÈ¦r ¦r.¦-po.t [H#.t¦]&-o\ ¦m.¦-rA Xtm.t Mnw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, overseer of the seal, Mnw.

Publication http://www.icollector.com/An-Egyptian-Terracotta-Funerary-Cone-for-The-Chief-Treasurer-Min_i13218263; 

https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/11957019_an-egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-for-the-chief 

[10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 242

499 Mnw ? ? ?

Inv. No. Barneby’s Auction

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr [WÈ¦r] ¦r.¦-po.t H#.t¦-o &¦m.¦-rA [Xtm.t] Mnw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, hereditary noble, mayor, overseer of the seal, Mnw.

Publication https://www.barnebys.co.uk/auctions/lot/429057423/large-egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-for-a-
nobleman-new-kingdom/ [10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 242

501 Übk-mÈ+(.w) TT 275 Tutankhamun– 
Horemheb

L: 22 cm; Ø: 7.5 cm

Inv. No. Live Auctioneers, 10th October 2013, Lot 19A; Ex-Collection Dr. Ulrich Müller, Schweiz*

Inscription

¦m#Xy Xr WÈ¦r Hr.¦ wob Übk-mÈ+(.w) m#o- Xrw

Translation Revered one before Osiris, chief wob-priest, Übk-mÈ+(.w), justified

Publication https://www.liveauctioneers.com/item/20483727_an-egyptian-terracotta-funerary-cone-for-sebekmose 

[10th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 246

Remarks * Identical with Auction Alexander Ancient Art, 27th June–3rd July 2016, Stock E0784, see http://www.
alexanderancientart.com/cat/e0784/e0784.html [21st June 2016].



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 20

559 EÈr-k# TT 38 Thutmose IV– 
Amenhotep III

L: 13 cm; Ø: 6 cm

Inv. No. Strasbourg, Musée archéologique, Inv. 11.987.0.243; Collection Schlumberger, No. 21 (Inv. 1929, Nr. 364)

Inscription

sS HÈb ¦t &n(.¦)\ AImn EÈr-k#

Translation Accountant of the grain of Amun, EÈr-k#.

Publication Schweitzer & Traunecker (1998: 136, Nr. 281)

Parallels Daressy 234

571 c#-EHw.t¦ ? ? L: 5.5 cm; Ø: 8.4 cm

Inv. No. Auction Ostracon Ancient Art, Item 1325683

Inscription

Hm-nTr fd.nw n(.¦) AImn c#-EHw.t¦ m#o-Xrw

Translation Fourth prophet of Amun, c#-EHw.t¦, justified.

Publication http://www.trocadero.com/stores/Ostracon/items/1325683/item1325683.html [11th June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 254

584 AImn-¦r+-d¦=È ? 25th Dynasty L: 12.5 cm; Ø: 7.5 cm

Inv. No. Auction Collector Antiquities, No. 5816

Inscription

dw# HAm.t nTr Dr.t(?) ^AImn-¦r+-d¦=È¿ m#o(.t)-Xrw s#.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t nb t#.w¦ ^K#St#¿ d¦ onX D.t […]

Translation Worshiping of the god’s wife, the hand (?), ^AImn-¦r+-d¦=È¿, daughter of the king, lord of the two lands, 
^K#St#¿, may he life forever […]

Publication http://www.collector-antiquities.com/shop/gallery.html?vitem=3979&pcat=107 [21st June 2016]

Parallels Daressy 267

590 K#-m-AImn ? Amenhotep II L: 24.1 cm; Ø: 7.6 and 6.6 cm

Inv. No. Charles Ede Limited London, 2004, No. 64

Inscription

&Xtm.w b¦t.¦\ Hm-&nTr\ fd.nw n(.¦) AImn K#-m-AImn m#o-[Xrw] s#=f &Hm-nTr Èn.nw\ ½Mn-Xpr-Ro¿ &c(¦)-qd.nw\

Translation Seal-bearer of the king of Lower Egypt, fourth prophet of Amun, K#-m-AImn, justified, his son, second 
prophet of Thutmose III, c(¦)-qdnw.

Publication Ede (2004: No. 64)

Parallels Daressy 294



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 21

602 B#-s# TT 389 26th Dynasty L: 19.5 cm; Ø: 9.2 cm

Inv. No. Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 2416

Inscription

WÈ¦r ¦t(+)-nTr Hm m## ÈSt# #X.t H#.t¦-o n(.t) nA.t B#-s# m#o-Xrw WÈ¦r sm# Gb.t¦ ¦m.¦-¦s Hsk rX n(.¦)-Èw.t B#-s# m#o-
Xrw

Translation Osiris, god’s father, servant, one who sees the secret of the morning, mayor of the town, B#-s#, justified. 
Osiris, stolist of Gb.t¦, ¦m.¦-¦s-priest, king’s acquaintance, B#-s#, justified.

Publication Feucht (1986: 103)

603 MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È TT 410 Psamtik I L: 6.8 cm; Ø: 9 cm

Inv. No. Auction Alexander Ancient Art, 27th June–3rd July 2016, Stock E0741

Inscription

WÈ¦r wr o# dw#.t nTr MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È m#o.t-Xrw WÈ¦r rX.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t m#o(.t) mr+=f MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È m#o.t-Xrw

Translation Osiris, the great, great divine adoratress, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, justified. Osiris, true king’s acquaintance, his 
beloved, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, justified.

Publication http://www.alexanderancientart.com/cat/e0741/e0741.html [21st June 2016]

603 MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È TT 410 Psamtik I L:15 cm; Ø: 8.5 cm

Inv. No. Collection Guiseppe Acerbi, No. 96

Inscription

 

WÈ¦r wr o# dw#.t nTr MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È [m#o.t-Xrw] WÈ¦r rX.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t m#o(.t) mr+=f MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È [m#o.t-Xrw]

Translation Osiris, the great, great divine adoratress, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, justified. Osiris, true king’s acquaintance, his 
beloved, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, justified.

Publication Donatelli (1995: 77)

603 MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È TT 410 Psamtik I L: 17.7 cm; Ø: 7.8 cm

Inv. No. Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 2415

Inscription

WÈ¦r wr o# dw#.t nTr MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È m#o.t-Xrw WÈ¦r rX.t-n(.¦)-Èw.t m#o(.t) mr+=f MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È m#o.t-Xrw

Translation Osiris, the great, great divine adoratress, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, justified. Osiris, true king’s acquaintance, his 
beloved, MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È, justified.

Publication Feucht (1986: 103)



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 22

? ? ? ? L: 15.8 cm; Ø: 6.1 cm

Inv. No. Heidelberg, Äg. Slg., Inv.-Nr. 1863*

Inscription Not recognisable

Publication Unpublished

Parallels ?

Remarks The piece is entirely destroyed on its frontside, which is also the reason that there is no number.

? ? ? ? L: 15.8 cm

Inscription Not recognisable

Publication Sotheby’s (1976: No. 213)

Parallels ?

? ? ? ? L: 19.1 cm

Inscription Not recognisable

Publication Sotheby’s (1980: Nr. 378)

Parallels ?

? ? ? ? L: 21.5 cm

Inscription Not recognisable

Publication http://www.auction.de/_scripts/nax_object.php?id=31449&language=g [10th June 2016]

Parallels ?



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 23

Name Number

AImn-¦r+-d¦=È 584

AImn-m-¦p.t 265

AImn-m-H#.t 442

AImn-Htp(.w) 10, 40, 69, 123, 374, 417, 
482

AIn+-Hr.t-mÈ+(.w) 430

o#-Xpr-k#-Ro 103

WÈr-H#.t 415

B#È# 385, 602

P#-b#-s# 468, 469

MAw.t-¦r+-d+=È 387, 603

Mn-Xpr-Ro-Ènb(.w) 100, 493

Mnw 499

MnTw-m-H#.t 411, 418, 419, 461

Mry-mÈ+(.w) 169, 170

MHw 440

Nb-AImn 398

Nfr-Hb=f 54

Nfr-Htp(.w) 302

NXt 157

Ro-mÈ+(.w) 3, 132

O#.t-¦#y 471

Owy 65

Or.¦ 407

Oq#-nfr(.w) 381

Oq#-r-nHH 102

%nÈw 264

c#-EHw.t¦ 571

Üwrr 477

Übk-mÈ+(.w) 501

Cp-n-mAw.t 401

CSnq 445

K#-m-AImn 590

Än-AImn 72

e¦dw 4

Elg 45

EHw.t¦ 402

EHw.t¦-mÈ+(.w) 271

EHw.t¦-nfr(.w) 176

EÈr-k# 559

Dating Number

18th 4, 10, 40, 54, 65, 100, 102, 
103, 123, 132, 157, 169, 
170, 176, 264, 265, 302, 
374, 381, 398, 402, 407, 
415, 417, 430, 442, 471, 
477, 493, 501, 559, 590

New Kingdom 45

25th 3, 584

26th 385, 387, 411, 418, 419, 
445, 461, 468, 469, 602, 

603

Late Period, 401

Unknown 69, 72, 271, 440, 482, 499, 
571

Indices

Tomb Number Number

TT 27 445

TT 29 265

TT 34 411, 418, 419, 461

TT 38 559

TT 45 402

TT 48 477

TT 52 157

TT 53 442

TT 55 132

TT 64 102

TT 75 417

TT 86 100, 493

TT 90 398

TT 132 3

TT 200 4

TT 275 501

TT 279 468, 469

TT 324 471

TT 383 169, 170

TT 389 385, 602

TT 410 387, 603

Unknown 10, 40, 45, 54, 65, 69, 72, 
103, 123, 176, 264, 271, 
302, 374, 381, 401, 407, 
415, 430, 440, 482, 499, 

571, 584, 590



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 24

Bibliography

Beyer, V. Ed. 1973. Antiquités Égyptiennes. 
Strasbourg, Exposition à l’ancienne Douane, 
12 Juillet-15 Octobre 1973. – Straßburg, Im-
primerie Istra Strasbourg.

Bickel, S. 2004. In ägyptischer Gesellschaft. Ae-
gyptiaca der Sammlungen BIBEL+ORIENT 
an der Universität Freiburg, Schweiz. – 
Freiburg, Academic Press.

Bresciani, E. & M. Betro. 2004. Egypt in India. 
Egyptian Antiquities in Indian Museums. – 
Pisa, Plus-Pisa University Press.

Christie’s. 2011. Antiquities, Wednesday 7 De-
cember 2011. – New York, Christie’s.

Dibley, G. & B. Lipkin. 2009. A Compendium of 
Egyptian Funerary Cones. – London, Lipkin.

Donadoni Roveri, A.M. & Baldacci, T. 1987. Das 
Alte Ägypten. Das Alltagsleben. – Mailand, 
Electa Spa.

Donatelli, L. 1995. La raccolta egizia di Guiseppe 
Acerbi. – Bologna, Publi-Paolini Mantova.

Ede. 2004. Egyptian Antiquities, Charles Ede 
Limited. – London, Charles Ede Limited.

Ede. 2005. Egyptian Antiquities, Charles Ede 
Limited. – London, Charles Ede Limited.

Falck, von, M. & C. Fluck. 2004. Die Ägyptische 
Sammlung des Gustav-Lübcke-Museums 
Hamm (Auswahlkataloge des Gustav-
Lübcke-Museums Hamm). – Bönen, Druck-
Verlag Kettler. 

Feucht, E. 1986. Vom Nil zum Neckar. Kunst-
schätze Ägyptens aus pharaonischer und 
koptischer Zeit an der Universität Heidel-
berg. – Berlin, Springer-Verlag.

Garis-Davies, de, N. & M.F.L. MacAdam. 1957. 
A Corpus of Inscribed Egyptian Funerary 
Cones. – Oxford, Griffith Institute.

Gibley, G. & B. Lipkin. 2009. A Compendium of 
Egyptian Funerary Cones. – London, Lipkin.

Gorny & Mosch. 2002. Giessener Münzhand-
lung, Auktion 16. Oktober 2002 (Kunstob-
jekte der Antike 119). – München, Giessener 
Münzhandlung Gorny & Mosch.

Gorny & Mosch. 2011. Giessener Münzhand-
lung, Auktion 14. Dezember 2011 (Kunstob-
jekte der Antike 202). – München, Giessener 
Münzhandlung Gorny & Mosch.

Gorny & Mosch. 2012. Giessener Münzhand-
lung, Auktion 20. Juni 2012 (Kunstobjekte 
der Antike 206). – München, Giessener Mün-
zhandlung Gorny & Mosch.

Gorny & Mosch. 2014. Giessener Münzhand-
lung, Auktion 25. Juni 2014 (Kunstobjekte 
der Antike 222). – München, Giessener Mün-
zhandlung Gorny & Mosch.

Grinsell, L.V. 1972. Guide Catalogue to the Col-
lections from Ancient Egypt. – Bristol, City 
Museum Bristol.

Heindl, P. 2014. Der Grabkegel aus dem Landes-
museum für Kärnten in Klagenfurt. In: Ru-
dolfinum – Jahrbuch des Landesmuseums 
für Kärnten 2013: 99-110.

Kruck, E. 2012. Dra Abu el-Naga I: Eindrücke 
von Grabkegeln als Elemente thebanischer 
Grabarchitektur (AV 124). – Wiesbaden, 
Harrassowitz.

Kurth, D. 2013. „Hausgrabungen“. Aegyptiaca 
in deutschem Privatbesitz. – Hützel, Backe-
Verlag.

Petschel, S. J.R. Magendans, M.J. Raven & 
H.D. Schneider. Hg. 1999. Leben und Tod 
im Alten Ägypten. Meisterwerke aus dem 
Reichsmuseum für Altertümer in Leiden, 
Gustav-Lübcke-Museum, Hamm, 13. Juni–
17. Oktober 1999. – Hamm, Gustav-Lübcke-
Museum.

Puhze, G. 2005. Galerie Günter Puhze, Kunst der 
Antike, Katalog 19. – Freiburg, Galerie Gün-
ther Puhze.

Puhze, G. 2006. Galerie Günter Puhze, Kunst der 
Antike, Katalog 20. – Freiburg, Galerie Gün-
ther Puhze.

Saleh, J.M. 1970. Les antiquités égyptiennes 
de Zagreb. Catalogue raisonné des antiq-
uites égyptiennes conservées au Musée 
Archéologique de Zagreb en Yougoslavie. – 
Paris, Mouton.

Schweitzer, A. & C. Traunecker. Eds. 1998. Stras-
bourg. Musée archéologique. Antiquités 
égyptiennes de la collection G. Schlumberg-
er. – Paris, Réunion des Musées Nationaux.

Scott, G. D. 1992. Temple, Tomb and Dwelling: 
Egyptian Antiquities from the Harer Family 
Trust Collection. – San Bernardino, Califor-
nia State University.

Seipel, W. 1989. Ägypten. Götter, Gräber und 
die Kunst. 4000 Jahre Jenseitsglaube. – Linz, 
Grosser-Druck.

Sotheby’s 1976. Catalogue of Antiquities, Islam-
ic Art, Tibetan, Nepalese, Indian and South-
East Asian Art also Tribal Art. The Property 
of Mrs. Stella Pitt-Rivers from the Pitt-Rivers 
Museum, Dorset and other Owners. Auction 



Theis, Funerary Cones PalArch’s Journal of Archaeology of Egypt/Egyptology, 14(1) (2017)

PalArch Foundation 25

Monday 8th November 1976 at 11 a.m. and 
2.30 p.m. – London, Sotheby Parke Bernet 
and Co.

Sotheby’s 1980. Catalogue of antiquities, Primi-
tive and Asian Works of Art, Monday 21st 
July 1980 at 11 a.m. and 2.30 p.m. – London, 
Sotheby Parke Bernet and Co.

Stadler, M.A. Ed. 2005. Wege ins Jenseits. Zeug-
nisse ägyptischer Totenreligion im Martin 
von Wagner Museum der Universität Würz-
burg (Nachrichten aus dem Martin von 
Wagner Museum der Universität Würzburg, 
Reihe A: Antikensammlung 6). – Würzburg, 
ERGON Verlag.

Theis, C. In Preparation. Rezension zu Elisa-
beth Kruck, Dra Abu el-Naga I: Eindrücke 
von Grabkegeln als Elemente thebanischer 
Grabarchitektur (Archäologische Veröffentli-
chungen 124), Wiesbaden 2012. – Journal of 
the American Oriental Society 137.

Uranić, I. 2007. Aegyptiaca Zagrabiensia. 
Egipatska zbirka Arheološkog muzeja u 
Zagrebu. – Zagreb, Arheoloski Muzej v Za-
grebu.

Varille, A. 1968. Inscriptions concernant 
l’architecte Amenjotep, fils de Hapou. - Le 
Caire, Institut Français d’Archéologie Orien-
tale (Bibliothèque d’Étude 44).

Wallenstein, U. 1996. Schlossmuseums Gotha: 
Ägyptische Sammlung. – Gotha, Druck- und 
Verlagshaus Erfurt.

Zenihiro, K. 2009. The Complete Funerary 
Cones. – Tokio, Self-published.

Submitted: 21 November 2016
Published: 27 February 2017

© 2017 Christoffer Theis. This is an open-ac-
cess article distributed under the terms of the 
Creative Commons Attribution License, which 
permits unrestricted use, distribution, and re-
production in any medium, provided the origi-
nal author and source are credited.


